

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

SOTHINATHAN SINNATHURAI,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly
Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

NOVAVAX, INC, STANLEY C. ERCK,
GREGORY F. COVINO, JOHN J. TRIZZINO, and
GREGORY M. GLENN,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. TDC-21-2910

**LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
APPROVAL OF PLAN OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE, AND WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL.....	4
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlement of Class Action Litigation.....	4
B. The Standards for Final Approval.....	4
C. Application of Rule 23(e)(2) and <i>Jiffy Lube</i> Factors	6
1. Lead Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Settlement Class	6
2. The Settlement Is the Product of Good Faith, Informed, and Arm’s-Length Negotiations by Experienced Counsel	7
3. The Relief Provided by the Settlement Is Adequate.....	10
(a) Risks of Establishing Liability and Damages Support Approval of the Settlement	12
(b) The Settlement Is Reasonable In Light of Potential Recovery in the Action	16
(c) Costs and Delay of Continued Litigation Support Approval of the Settlement	17
(d) The Effective Process for Distributing Relief to the Settlement Class.....	18
(e) The Relief Provided in the Settlement Is Adequate Taking Into Account All Agreements Related to the Settlement.....	19
4. Class Members Are Treated Equitably Relative to One Another.....	20
5. Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Approval of the Settlement.....	20
II. PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE	21
III. NOTICE SATISFIED RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>1988 Tr. for Allen Child. Dated 8/8/88 v. Banner Life Ins. Co.</i> , 28 F.4th 513 (4th Cir. 2022)	4, 5
<i>Benway v. Res. Real Est. Servs., LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. WMN-05-3250, 2011 WL 1045597 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2011)	15
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-01234-LKG, 2023 WL 1415625 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023)	4, 5, 10, 16, 22
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Carrier iQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD- 02330-EMC, 2016 WL 4474366 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 25, 2016)	19
<i>Fagen v. Enviva Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. DKC 22-2844, 2023 WL 1415628 (D. Md. Jan. 31, 2023).....	10
<i>Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2022).....	11, 21, 22
<i>George v. Duke Energy Ret. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 259 F.R.D. 225 (D.S.C. 2009)	6
<i>Goldman Sachs Group, Inc. v. Ark. Teacher Ret. Sys.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1951 (2021).....	13
<i>Graham v. Famous Dave’s of Am., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. DKC 19-0486, 2022 WL 17584274 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2022)	9
<i>Harper v. 2U, Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. TDC-19-3455, 2020 WL 13569349 (D. Md. June 1, 2020).....	10
<i>Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....	17
<i>Hunt v. Constantine Com. Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 8:20-CV-01846-AAQ, 2023 WL 5003137 (D. Md. Aug. 4, 2023)	9
<i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.,
 No. 1:08-CV-13102009, WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)4, 9

In re Lumber Liquidators Chinese-Manufactured Flooring Prods. Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
 952 F.3d 471 (4th Cir. 2020)6, 8

McAdams v. Robinson,
 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022)22

In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001)14

Miller v. Asensio & Co., Inc.,
 364 F.3d 223 (4th Cir. 2004)15

In re Montgomery Cnty. Real Est. Antitrust Litig.,
 83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979).....15

Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....22

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
 No. 04-MD-15862, 2010 WL 2077213 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....10

National Rural Tele. Coop. v. DIRECTV, Inc.,
 221 F.R.D. 523 (C.D. Cal. 2004)16

India Globalization Cap., Inc. v. MuKunda,
 No. Civ. A. DKC 18-3698, 2020 WL 3639978 (D. Md. July 6, 2020)20

Orman v. Am. Online, Inc.,
 No. Civ. A. 97-264-A, 1998 WL 1969646 (E.D. Va. Dec. 14, 1998)16

Palm Tran, Inc. - Amalgamated Transit Union Loc. 1577 Pension Plan v. Emergent Biosolutions Inc.,
 No. PWG-21-1189, 2021 WL 6072812 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2021)10

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
 116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)15

Robinson v. Nationstar Mortg. LLC,
 No. 8:14-CV-03667-TJS, 2020 WL 13119703 (D. Md. Aug. 19, 2020).....17

Sharp Farms v. Speaks,
 917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019)11

<i>Smith v. David’s Loft Clinical Programs, Inc.</i> , No. 21-CV-03241-LKG, 2022 WL 16553228 (D. Md. Oct. 31, 2022).....	10
<i>Stuckey v. Geupel</i> , 854 F.2d 1317 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Taylor v. First Union Corp. of S.C.</i> , 857 F.2d 240 (4th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	16
<i>Yost v. Elon Prop. Mgmt. Co.-Lexford Pools 1/3, LLC</i> , No. Civ. A. ELH-21-1520, 2023 WL 185178 (D. Md. Jan. 13, 2023).....	6, 8
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a).....	20, 23
Freedom of Information Act	2, 7
PSLRA	19, 20, 23
Other Authorities	
https://consumerfed.org/	19
https://www.cnn.com/2023/03/01/investing/novavax-covid-vaccine-going-concern/index.html	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	<i>passim</i>
<i>Securities Class Action Settlements – 2023 Review and Analysis</i> (Cornerstone Research 2024).....	17
<i>PR Newswire</i>	21, 23
<i>The Wall Street Journal</i>	21, 23
